statement of net loss”) gives effect to the merger transaction as if it had occurred on January 1, 2020.

The transaction accounting adjustments consist of those necessary to account for the merger transaction as a reverse acquisition in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“US GAAP”).

The pro forma financial statements do not necessarily reflect what the combined company’s financial condition or results of operations would have been
had the merger transaction occurred on the dates indicated. They also may not be useful in predicting the future financial condition and results of
operations of the combined company. The actual financial condition and results of operations of the combined company may differ significantly from
the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors.

1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
December 31, 2020

(in ‘000 of United States dollars)

Aphria adjusted
historical

November 30, 2020
(note 6)

Tilray
historical

December 31, 2020

Transaction
accounting

adjustments
Notes

(note 4)

Pro forma
combined

December 31,
2020

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 144,713  $ 189,702  $ 37,426   H   $ 371,841
Accounts receivable, net   74,034   29,033   —   103,067
Inventory   174,817   93,645   27,355   C   295,817
Prepayments and other current assets   56,375   34,640   —   91,015
Total current assets   449,939   347,020   64,781   861,740
Property and equipment, net   499,164   199,559   1,490   D,E   700,213
Operating lease, right-of-use assets   5,393   17,985   274   E   23,652
Intangible assets, net   528,397   186,445   876,555   F   1,591,397
Goodwill   578,161   166,915   2,422,696   G   3,167,772
Equity method investments   —   9,300   —   9,300
Other investments   16,792   14,369   —   31,161
Other assets   2,309   4,356   —   6,665
Total assets   $ 2,080,155  $ 945,949  $ 3,365,796   $ 6,391,900
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Bank indebtedness   3,934   —   —   3,934
Accounts payable   62,667   17,776   —   80,443
Accrued expenses and other   117,501   39,946   33,841   K   198,111
current liabilities   6,823   L
Income taxes payable   12,760   —   —   12,760
Accrued lease obligations   1,360   2,913   —   4,273
Warrant liability   —   120,647   175,385   H   296,032
Current portion of long-term debt   11,708   —   —   11,708
Total current liabilities   209,930   181,282   216,049   607,261
Accrued lease obligations   34,560   30,623   —   65,183
Deferred tax liability   23,347   49,274   202,603   M   287,071

   11,847   M
Convertible notes, net of issuance costs   275,581   257,789   (23,000)   I   510,370
Long-term debt   94,321   48,470   2,028   J   144,819
Other liabilities   —   4,612   —   4,612
Total liabilities   $ 637,739  $ 572,050  $ 409,527   $ 1,619,316
Stockholders’ equity
Common stock(1)   1,601,853   16   26   B   42

   (1,601,853)   B
Additional paid-in capital   34,181   1,095,781   3,381,263   A, B   5,018,671

   (1,095,781)   B
   1,390   I
   1,601,837   B

Warrants   277   —   —   277
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (309)   8,205   (8,205)   B   (309)
Accumulated deficit   (243,969)   (730,103)   730,103   B   (296,480)

   (33,841)   K
   (6,823)   L
   (11,847)   M

Total stockholders’ equity   1,392,033   373,899   2,956,269   4,722,201
Non-controlling interests   50,383   —   —   50,383
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 2,080,155  $ 945,949  $ 3,365,796   $ 6,391,900

(1) Consists of Aphria common shares and Tilray Class 2 common stock

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Net Loss
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in ‘000 of United States dollars, except per share and share amounts)

Aphria constructed
12 month period

ending November 30,
2020 (note 6)

Tilray 12 month
period ending

December 31, 2020

Transaction
accounting

adjustments
Notes

(note 4)
Pro forma
combined

Revenue   $ 471,963  $ 210,482  $ —   $ 682,445
Cost of sales   351,229   185,827   27,355   C   565,841

   (56)   D
   1,486   L

Gross profit   120,734   24,655   (28,785)   116,604
General and administrative expenses   112,069   85,883   33,841   K   231,117

   6,823   L
   (7,499)   L

Sales and marketing expenses   45,719   54,666   (6,729)   L   93,656
Research and development expenses   1,275   4,411   207   L   5,893
Depreciation and amortization expenses   15,123   13,722   (798)   D   55,945

   27,898   F
Impairment of assets   47,643   61,114   —   108,757
Loss from equity method investments   —   5,983   —   5,983
Operating loss   (101,095)   (201,124)   (82,528)   (384,747)
Foreign exchange loss (gain), net   5,800   (13,169)   —   (7,369)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   —   100,286   —   100,286
Gain on debt conversion   —   (61,118)   —   (61,118)
Interest expenses, net   21,550   39,219   (5,258)   I   55,185

   (327)   J
Other expense (income), net   83,044   10,333   —   93,377
Loss before income taxes   (211,489)   (276,675)   (76,943)   (565,107)
Deferred income tax recoveries   (40,544)   (5,376)   (16,211)   M   (58,889)

   3,242   M
Current income tax (recoveries) expenses   18,592   (226)   —   18,366
Net loss   $ (189,537)  $ (271,073)  $ (63,974)   $ (524,584)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (2.05)   $ (1.32)
Weighted average shares used in computation of net

loss per share - basic and diluted   126,041,710   271,794,347   note 5   397,836,057

3

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(in ‘000 of United States dollars, except for shares, warrants, per share amounts and per warrant amounts, unless otherwise noted)

1. Basis of Presentation

The pro forma financial statements are based on the historical consolidated financial statements of Tilray and Aphria, adjusted to give effect to the

[…]

Adjusts the carrying value of Tilray’s Senior Facility from $48,478 in Tilray’s historical balance sheet to $50,498, an increase of $2,028. The adjustment
reflects removal of the unamortized transaction costs which are not recognized in a business combination.
The following table summarizes the changes in the estimated interest expense related to the Senior Facility:

Historical annual
interest expense

Estimated annual
interest expense

Pro forma
increase

(decrease) in
interest expense

Contractual interest at Canadian prime plus 8.05%   $ 4,257   $ 5,302   $ 1,045
Amortization of transaction costs   1,372   —   (1,372)
Total interest expense related to Senior Facility   $ 5,629   $ 5,302   $ (327)

K – Transaction costs

Recognizes in both the pro forma balance sheet and pro forma statement of net loss $33,841 of nonrecurring transaction costs directly related to the
merger transaction that are expected to be incurred by Aphria and Tilray subsequent to November 30, 2020 and December 31, 2020, respectively.

The following table summarizes the nonrecurring transaction costs related to the merger transaction included in general and administrative expenses in
the pro forma statement of net loss:

   Aphria   Tilray   Total
Expensed in historical financial statements   $ 955   $ 2,232   $ 3,187
Accrued in pro forma adjustment   23,212   10,629   33,841
Total recognized in pro forma statement of net loss   $24,167   $12,861   $37,028

L – Compensation arrangements

Recognizes in both the pro forma balance sheet and pro forma income statement $6,823 of nonrecurring compensation costs related to severance
payments and retention payments. This pro forma adjustment excludes any related severance or other compensation costs which may be triggered upon
an announcement of a new executive team or other headcount restructuring that may result from the merger transaction.

The following table summarizes the nonrecurring compensation costs related to the merger transaction included in the pro forma income statement:

   Aphria   Tilray   Total